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A  IMPORTANT   
- Please read 
carefully before use.

B  IMPORTANT 
- Lire attentivement 
avant utilisation.
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EN14975
A These products comply with the European Standard EN14975:2006+A1:2010.
B 

EN14975:2006+A1:2010.

24.3kg
3663602522492

25kg
3663602548133

A Weight of the ladder.
B 

      

Au cours des étapes 1 et 2, les vis à bois doivent être installées
manuellement à l'aide d'un tournevis. Ne serrez PAS excessivement les vis
car cela peut entraîner une perte d'adhérence des vis sur le bois et, dans
les cas graves, une chute.
 

During steps 1 and 2 the wood screws must be fitted manually using a
screwdriver. DO NOT over-tighten the screws as this can cause the screws
to lose their grip on the timber and in serious cases, fall out.  
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Au cours des étapes 1 et 2, les vis à bois doivent être installées
manuellement à l'aide d'un tournevis. Ne serrez PAS
excessivement les vis car cela peut entraîner une perte
d'adhérence des vis sur le bois et, dans les cas graves, une chute.
 

During steps 1 and 2 the wood screws must be fitted manually
using a screwdriver. DO NOT over-tighten the screws as this
can cause the screws to lose their grip on the timber and in
serious cases, fall out.  
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Au cours des étapes 1 et 2, les vis à bois doivent être installées
manuellement à l'aide d'un tournevis. Ne serrez PAS
excessivement les vis car cela peut entraîner une perte
d'adhérence des vis sur le bois et, dans les cas graves, une chute.
 

During steps 1 and 2 the wood screws must be fitted manually
using a screwdriver. DO NOT over-tighten the screws as this can
cause the screws to lose their grip on the timber and in serious
cases, fall out.  

EAN

'A' Max. (cm)
Pos. 1 Pos. 2 Pos. 3

3663602522492 273.1 277.8 282.1
3663602548133 274.9 279.7 284.1
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A Assembly B Assemblage   01

A For Safety & Installation, go to page 7. B
à la page 11.

DO NOT use the ladder if all sections
of the ladder are not aligned. 
NE PAS utiliser l'escalier si toutes les
sections de l'escalier  ne sont pas alignées.  

DO NOT SHORTEN THE
LADDER TOO MUCH. 
NE RACCOURCISSEZ PAS
TROP L’ESCALIER. 

✗

✓
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A Safety & Installation
 IMPORTANT! PLEASE READ ALL THESE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
STARTING TO INSTALL YOUR LOFT LADDER.

The ladder should be high enough to allow you to climb up into the loft without exceeding the maximum 

weight of the loft ladder. 
Do not use the ladder as an access passage during building or renovation work. Do not use the ladder 
if the ceiling height exceeds the maximum ceiling height stated in the installation instructions or on the 
product label.
For safety's sake, always face the ladder when climbing up and down and grip at least one string of the 
ladder. The ladder must be used only by one person at a time.
Do not use the ladder if it is faulty or damaged. The springs are very taut. Take care when adjusting 
springs. Only adjust the spring mechanism when the ladder is folded (i.e. the springs are under least 
tension). Great care should be taken when removing springs. If the ladder is delivered unassembled, read 
the assembly instructions carefully before assembling and installing the ladder.
The ladder is tested to 150kg (maximum load). A load in excess of 150kg may cause damage to the ladder 
and constitutes a risk of personal injury.
NB! Lubricate all moving metal parts with oil immediately after assembly. Parts must subsequently be 
lubricated at least once a year.

01  Fitters, tools and materials:

loft ladder to the ceiling (as the loft ladder weighs up to 24.3kg (EAN: 3663602522492) / 25kg (EAN: 
3663602548133). 

02  Installation instructions:

WARNING: DO NOT DISMANTLE the loft ladder once it has been assembled.
NB!
ladder to reduce the weight of the loft ladder, loosen the screws between the metal bracket and the ladder 
itself. Do not loosen the screws on the trapdoor as these can easily be overtightened when reassembled. 

AN OVERTIGHTENED SCREW MAY LOSE ITS GRIP ON THE TIMBER AND, IN SERIOUS
CASES, FALL OUT.

Positioning the loft ladder:
Wear gloves when removing insulation 
material. Check that the area selected for 
positioning the ladder is unencumbered 
by electrical wiring, water pipes, heating/
cooling pipes, etc. If necessary, get 

encumbrances. Make sure that there is 

For two-section models, make sure that 

measurements and adjustment options, see the assembly instructions supplied with the product.

03  To make opening in ceiling:
We recommend that you wear goggles and mask for protection from falling dust and other particles from 

Figure 1

A

B

C

EAN A  
(cm)

B  
(cm)

C  
(cm)

3663602522492 127 162 277
3663602548133 127 162 279
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A Safety & Installation
through plaster/other ceiling material (see table 1).  This allows 

advice. Figures 2, 3 and 4 show how to frame the ceiling opening. 

existing ceiling joints, only single ceiling 
joists and single transverse joists are 

angles to the joists, you will need to 
make double transverse joists of the 

WARNING: If the ceiling joists are made 
in a material other than timber, e.g. steel, 

saw through a load-bearing joist without 

ceiling joists to allow safe passage in the loft during installation.

04  Fitting temporary supports:

supports. If the trapdoor will be clad, the 

higher in the opening as the thickness of 
the cladding. Cladding material must not 
weigh more than 6kg per m2. Cladding 
material must not be more than 12mm 
thick. We recommend that the cladding is 

WARNING
NOT be loaded.

05  Attaching the loft ladder:

Lift the ladder up into the loft. Before lowering the loft ladder into the opening from above, attach 2 

ladder so that the frame can be attached to the ceiling opening. Make sure that the loft ladder is level and 
perpendicular. Attach loft ladder with adequate screws, allow at least half the total screw length to penetrate 

remove supports.
WARNING: DO NOT use the loft ladder 

and adjusted to the correct ceiling height.
Vapour barrier: When the loft ladder is 

barrier must be attached in the correct 
way. The space between the loft ladder 
and the joist construction must be well-
insulated to avoid thermal bridges. 

Figure 2 Figure 3

Figure 4

Fig 2 3 4.pdf   1   09/05/2018   13:38
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Figure 5

EAN Length  
(cm)

Width  
(cm)

3663602522492 115 57.4
3663602548133 120 60

Table 1
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06  Adjusting to correct ceiling height:
Refer to step 9, 10 and 11 from assembly instructions for detail on adjusting the length of the ladder. 

WARNING: DO NOT SHORTEN THE 
LADDER TOO MUCH.
If the ladder is too short, it may unexpectedly fold up
during use, thus risking serious personal injury.
To check that the ladder is the correct length, unfold
it to its full length. All sections of the ladder must be
aligned perfectly with no gaps, and both strings must
rest flat on the floor (see figure 8).       

WARNING: DO NOT USE THE
LADDER IF ALL SECTIONS OF
THE LADDER ARE NOT ALIGNED.

If the ladder is too long, shorten the strings once more.
If the ladder is too short, order a new lower section
from your dealer. DO NOT allow the ladder to rest
on a box, blocks, platform or similar. Such constructions
are unsafe and unstable and do not  provide appropriate
permanent support for the ladder. 

07  How to use the ladder:

NOTE: If your building construction differs from installation guide above, consult an expert.
WARNING: Never modify the product. The manufacturer accepts no liability whatsoever for personal injury 

Figure 9A Figure 9B Figure 9C

Figure 8

✓✗

Figure 7
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Safety & Operation

01  Repair & Maintenance
• Repairs and maintenance shall be carried out by a competent person and be in accordance with these 

instructions. NOTE: A competent person is someone who has the skills to carry out repairs or maintenance, 
eg. trained by the manufacturer.

• For repair and replacement of parts, e.g. feet, springs and hooks, contact your supplier or distributor.
• Ladders shall always be operated in accordance with the producer's instructions.
• Timber loft ladder stiles and treads should not be painted or varnished.
• Periodically lubricate all moving parts with light oil.
• Periodically clean all timber parts to prevent the build-up of dirt, grease and other contaminants.

02  Traceability
For traceability purpose it can be identified by the barcode (EAN) number and also manufacturing date or serial 
number, these can be found on the trapdoor.

Care & Maintenance

• Never use this loft ladder for purposes for which it has not been designed, such as trade or building work.
• Never use this product unless it has been fully, and correctly, installed.
• Fully open trapdoor before unfolding the ladder.
• Ensure the springs and connecting wires have not become trapped or snagged.
• Ensure the springs and connecting wires are correctly positioned and are secure.
• Fully unfold ladder before use.
• Ensure any catches or locks are fully engaged before ascending the ladder.
• Ensure both ladder feet rest firmly on the floor before climbing the ladder.
• Inspect the ladder before climbing (see above) – do not use if damaged.
• Only wear suitable footwear whenever ascending or descending the ladder.
• Maintain 3 points of contact by gripping the handrail or ladder stiles when ascending or descending.
• Do not overload the ladder by carrying heavy objects.
• Take care when carrying awkward shaped objects up and down the ladder.
• Keep a firm grip on anything being carried to prevent the object falling.
• Only ascend and descend the ladder by facing the treads.
• Never exit the ladder by stepping away from the treads.
• Ensure the trapdoor is securely locked after use.

Pre

• Check stiles and treads are not split, warped, bowed, loose, rotten or otherwise damaged.
• Check all screws, bolts and nuts are secure and tight (do not overtighten).
• Check trapdoor locks into position correctly.
• Check metal parts are not corroded or otherwise damaged.
• Check all hinges operate smoothly (lubricate periodically – see label on trapdoor).
• Check ladder sections operate smoothly when opened.
• Check ladder sections are straight when fully opened.
• Check ladder feet rest firmly on the floor.
• Check ladder sections are flat and correctly positioned once folded.
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B 

(c.-à-d. lorsque les ressorts sont soumis à une tension minimale). Il faut faire preuve de prudence lors 

NB 

01  Installateurs, outils et matériaux :

02  Instructions d’installation :

AVERTISSEMENT :
NB !

Positionnement de l’escalier 
escamotable :

conduites de chauffage/refroidissement, 

instructions de montage fournies avec le produit.

Figure 1

A

B

C

EAN A  
(cm)

B  
(cm)

C  
(cm)

3663602522492 127 162 277
3663602548133 127 162 279

IMPORTANT! VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION
AVANT DE COMMENCER À INSTALLER VOTRE ÉSCALIER ESCAMOTABLE.

UNE VIS TROP SERRÉE PEUT PERDRE SON EMPRISE SUR LE BOIS ET, DANS LES
CAS GRAVES, TOMBER.
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A 
03  Pour réaliser une trémie dans le plafond :
Nous vous recommandons de porter des lunettes et un masque 

solives de plafond existantes.

AVERTISSEMENT 

04  Mise en place de supports provisoires :

kg par m2

construction.
AVERTISSEMENT 

05  Fixation de l’escalier escamotable :

en dessous. 

Figure 2 Figure 3

Figure 4

Fig 2 3 4.pdf   1   09/05/2018   13:38

   

Figure 5

EAN Longueur 
(cm)

Largeur  
(cm)

3663602522492 115 57.4
3663602548133 120 60

Tableau 1
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AVERTISSEMENT 

bonne hauteur sous plafond.
Pare-vapeur 

06  Réglage de la hauteur sous plafond correcte :

des instructions de montage concernant 

AVERTISSEMENT : NE 
RACCOURCISSEZ PAS TROP 
L’ESCALIER.
court, il peut se replier brusquement 

07  Comment utiliser l’escalier :

REMARQUE :  

AVERTISSEMENT :

90°

i

90
°

90
°

Schéma 6

Schéma 7 Schéma 8

Schéma 9A Schéma 9B Schéma 96

✓✗
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01  Entretien et réparation

REMARQUE

fabricant ou le distributeur.
• 
• 
• 

contaminants.

02  Traçabilité

Entretien et maintenance

• 
commerciales ou pour des travaux de construction.

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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A Product contains     B Le produit contient
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Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent 
Producător • Fabricante:
UK Manufacturer: 

 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom

EU Manufacturer: 
 

Rapenburgerstraat 175E 
1011 VM Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 

www.diy.com  
 

To view instruction manuals online, 

www.castorama.fr 
www.bricodepot.fr

Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions  
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site  


